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£, John Burwell Powell, b.Apr.27,1859, 4., Apr.
17,1921, m.«Dec,17, 1890 Mary Stewart Cook,

g. Rufus Powell, b, 1861, m, Anne Williams,

h, Thomas Edward Powell, m, Clara Bobbitt.

i. Caroline Amanda Powell b. 1866, m,Dec, 16,
1889 William Henry Rhodes. g

5. James Nioholson Egerton, bon of Jemes Egerton and his wife
Martha Judkins Egerton, born Oot, 26,1781, was named for
his father's grandfather, James Nicholson who died in
Surry County, Va. in 1723, He moved from Warren Co.N.C.: to
Rutherford Co. in the western part of North Carolina; where
he married Ursula Walker. The marriage bond is recorded
in Rutherford Co. but is go faded that it can hardly be
read, He was calleddNioholson "Egerton. He probably folw-
lowed his u.ncle 5 Scroop Egerton,’ who moved to Rutherrord 00

earlier., -
Children of James Nicholson Egerton and his wife Ursula.
A. James Egerton,b. m, >
Children: s :
a, Thomas R.Egerton, M.D, m. -
‘ Children: o
: 2z, Jemes L, Egerton M.D.: m.lst -
m, 2nd
‘- Children:

i, - Josephine Egerton m.,William Red-
<" . ding Kirk'M.D. Reside at Hender-
. sonville,N.C.
Children:

‘i, Elizabeth Egerton, m,  Ehring-
. hause from Elizabeth citymN.c. .y
*Children: '
Egerton Ehringhaus -

Estelle Egerton, m, O.N, Vann
from Conway,S.C. : /

Children: ‘ AN
Ty Montroville Walker Egerton, m,. / !
cnildren- i /

i M. W. Egerton .Tr. //

6. Id A. Egerton, son of James and Martha Judkins Egerton:
Hls name was probably Iredell, as this name is found in
later generations, especially in the line of Gilbert Gray
Egerton. He probably died before his father as he is not
nemed in the will of his father, Jemes Egerton, in the list
of his living children,

7. Mary Williams Egerton, daughter of James and Martha Judkins
Egerton moved with her sisters to Georgla. She was born
Aug. 17,1783,

8,Wilmot Evans Egerton, born Sept 12, 1785. He was the young-
ohild of James and Martha Judkins Egerton and was onl;

about two months old when his father died. His mather L.vad
26 years after his father's death, He was named for -hi
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d, Walter Egerton, b, Dec. 1854, d.Aug.2,1926,

27

m.on Aug.3,1885 Martha Greenm.

Children:
Z. Doujlag ‘Egerton, : d
‘y. Elizabeth Egertom, m._____Rhodes

e, Benjamin Iredell Egerton Jr. M. . m, Belle Whitmore
f. J. Albert Egerton,b. June 18 1859 d.July 18,

1907, unmerried,

.- Co Henry Egerton, m. lst. Martha Kearney, 2nd. Elizabeth

Cheek Powell.
Children of Henrjy Egerton and Martha Kearney his wife:

Qe
b.

Ce

d.

©.

;r.

Ella Egerton, b,Sept. 14,1852, d.Sept.10,1857,
Lucien Egerton, m, Aug.%’é ___ Shaw. Moved

to Texas. ’

Nina,Egerton, m. Aug.23, 1880 Peter Powell
Children by Elizabeth Cheek Powell:

Henry T. Egerton Jr. b.July 9,1868 d.Mar. 15,
1926, m, lst. Nov, 20,1889 Regina Williams,
daughter of Dr, MAtthew and Anne Bryant Wil-
liams, m, 2nd.May 6,1902 Susan Twitty. -

Columbia Egerton, b, 1569, m, 1lst., Oliver Jomes

2nd, Francis B,Newell,"
Mary Elizabeth Egerton,b. 18'75. m.Jan,29,1891
Richard Davis,

D.Joseph J, Egerton,son of Gilbei‘t Gray and Nancy Thomas
Egerton. m. lst. Eliza Baker, 2nd. Virginia Landis,
Children of Joseph J.Egerton and i’bh Baker:

a.

b,
C,

d.
e.

£,

0

h.
i.

Anne Egerton, b, 1853; m, lst Dr.Samuel Wil~

«liams ¢ son of John A, ‘& Charity Alston Wil-

liams). m, 2nd, Dec 24,1895 Jonas Williams
(son of John Buxton & Temperance Hilliard ~
Williams).

Mariah Egerton, b. 1858, m. .Tan. 9,1878 Wm.
A.J7. Pinnell.

Joseph John Egerton J’r.b. 1861. d, Aug., 20,
1941, m, Matilda Lefrington of New York.
Frank Igerton, died young’

ﬁu%ustus, b. 1867. m. Aug. 10,1897 Laurenia
aly.

Blanche Egerton, b, 1869, m,Jan.6,1898,Wil-
liam E.Davis ( son of Edwardc& Rebecca Pitch-
ford Davis). ’

R. Lee Egerton, b. 1872, m, Dec, 2,1899 Sarah
Dowtin (d. of S W. & Elizabeth Dowtin)

Ernest Egerton, died young.

Virginia Egerton, b. 1877, m.lst.June 10,1897
Wm, Gray Powell Ir. m. 2nd .Nov, 16,1904 Sidney
Risdon, m. 3rd, Jackson Nolls,

E, Caroline Egerton, daughter of Gilbert Gray and Nancy
Thomas Egerton, m., John Burwell Powell.
Children of Caroline and John B, Powell:

a.

b.

d.

€,

William Gray Powell, b, Oct.1847. d.Aug. 10,
1928. m,Dec,21,1870 Martha Lucy Davis.
Benjamin Iredell Powell,b, 1841,m. 1lst, Oct.
1,1873 E1la Webb Moore, m,., 2nd. Mrs Ella Allen
Webb

Mildred Llewellyn Powell,b. Sept.l5, 1851. d.
Dec, 16,1927, m, Dec, 5,1886 Jere Draper.
Theophilus Orlande Powell,b. 1854, m.Sept, 19,
1876 Nancy Sledge.

Margaret Powell,b,Mar,18,1856, d. Aug.8,1936,
unmarried.
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o. Gilbert Gray Egerton, b.July 12 1852, d. Mar.
: ‘8, 1927, m, Ida 0. Wiggin. -
d. Ben;]amin T, Egerton, b,1855, m. lst. Dec, 3, .
1890 Emma E.E1lis. m.2nd. Cora Broyles.
e, James Albert EgertonJr, b.June 18,1859, d.
Sy m, Jan. 26, 1885 Anne Yonng of Bla.ok- :
stone, Va.
Children of Jemes A.Egerton and Anne. Young:
S e .Virginia Egertonm m. R berb S:lms, attor,
“ . 'ney at Raleish,N.G.
Children'

¥. Laura Egerton, died 1n Raleigh, umnarrieJ*
f. Lucy Egerton, died unmarried
ge¢ Minnie Egerton,b. 1861, m. Nov.l9,1884 S:Lmon
... Davis, son. of Benj. P. & Martha Flaming Davis

Children of Minnie Egerton and Si.mon Davis:

Ze

Y.

X,

We

D

h, Mary Egerton, m. Rev, Lewis Brickhouse.
Richard Egerton, died young.

J. Frances Egerton (Fannie),b.1869, m, Mar.g,
1881, They had issue.

B . Benjamin Iredell Egerton,son of Gilbert Gray Egerton

‘and his wife Nancy Thomas, ‘m. Emma Rébecca Williams. .
b. d.Jen,11,1900, m,Apr. 23,1850,
Children of Benj I.Egerton & Bnma R.Williams his wife:
: a. Rebecca Egerton, m. Robert Thornton,
Childven:- ! fon 25,1873,
-1 %, Emma Thornton, m. John Nowell
¥+ Luoy Thornton, died unmarried
" X, Frank Thornton, unmarried .
w. Raymond Thornton ,m, Irine Turnbull
_Childref e

Ehza o (Befsj) m.

Ve Mamie Thornton, m. Daniel Lavwrence.
Children:
baniel,Jr.m.
Lew’s
Rebecca, M.
u, Gray Thornton, -died unmarried
t. Macon Thornton, died unmsrried
8, Selma Thornton, m.
Children:

tﬁuy‘hlﬂ’b{ o
b. Willie Gray Egérfon, m. Fmma Boyd from Va.
,/-;3';‘7—)0. Mollie Egerton, m, Johm W. Earrison, 2,/85%
Children: i :
Z. Foresf Harrisen. MM
Y. Emma Battle Harrison, m, John Smith.
Children: -
avie, m. HenvyPovel]
om, m, - :

o mn Rl .-
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There is a voucher found in Historical Commissin in Raleigh,N.C.which
also proves that James Egerton fought in the Revolutionary War, It is
as follows: "North Carolina,Halifdx District 41 1bs. This Certifies
that James Egerton was allowed Three Hundred Thirty Seven pounds es

o by report of the Board of Auditors oonourrﬁg with". - | .
' JeMacon
Feb. 15,1781 : H. Montfort
No. 24 ’ ;
d Haywood Sec.

Jemes Egerton was a planf.er and owned large estates, Some of his
descendants, The Thornton Family in Macon,N.C. are still in posses-
sion of land that was granted to James Egerton, and they own ome of
the original Land Grants, James Egerton made his will in Warren Co.
on Oct. 28,1785, and it was probated at Jan. Court 1786. (Will Bk.4.
De 34). Martha his wife died in 1811, The estate of James Egerton
~was settled by his brother, Wilmot Egerton,and the account of it
was given in at Aug. Court 1786. (Will Bk.az. p.505), and the final
account was at Eeb, Court 1794, In this"was®John Egerton,deceased,
account, and John Judkin's account in behalf of his mother" whioch

b shows that Martha Egerton{s mother was living at that time and
Nicholas Judkins account was mentioned., He was Martha's brother.

It is noticeable that James and Martha Egerton's children were born
about two years apart-until he enlisted in the Army in 1777. Gilbert
Gray was born June 17,1776 and there were not any more children un-
til James Nicholson was borm Oct. 26,1781, and the next three were
two years apart. This is some proof that he was the James Egerton
in Charleston,S.C.

P , hildren of James Egerton and his wife Martha Judkins:

LN )e,,,o‘,, 1,°John Judkins Egerton, born Feb.8,1769, married Nancy Harris,
- % «{,. his first cousin, daughter of Charles Harris and his wife, Y
) 94« Rachel Egerton, Aug, 21, 1798. (See also Harris Family) :

<,>9/nl renh‘ Sa" '”’2 Eqertor, m.Jacol Harris, st;//lam +Martha . | \\\
rn Dec nf erig,/i.t‘l- "!-“‘JAB N
gfj ' dran; Jamesp arton H-aYﬂsL Dec. 14,1 826w Blizabed Browng

Tohn W jfhrris b. sept. 183/, M.Eve mePe,yramMa"“ a5ty
M W'"’I'CleleJ Ha”/i Avg. 23,1894 ‘Iﬁ. " 2
HliabethJanella‘rﬂs 3 5efr #,18, 7m Pamh " Jeknsten |
Sz Ak As I it LSy <

2. Ellzabeth Champ:.on Egerton, born ‘Feb. 2811771

Be ‘Axm Blow Egerton, born :J'une Py 1‘773

4.‘Gilbert Gray Egerton, born June 17, 1’776 was the second son
C- of James and Martha Judkins Egerton, whobresided in Macon,
. Werren Co.N.C. He married Nancy Thomas (b.Sept.27, 1789,
d.Feb,1,1869). She was daughter of John Thomas and a Miss
Mills, dﬂughter of Jemes Mills and Lady Ann Cutts, daughter
of Lord Cutts.
Children of Gilbert Gray Egerton and his wife Nanoy Thomas:__
A James Albert Egerton, b, 0Oct.2,1814., m.lst.Eliza Hunt
Powell on Nov.14,1836, m. 2nd. Luoy J.Fleming on Nov,.

10,1849. \
’ Children &
N\ afElizabeth H. Egerton {Eliza)b. Mar.3, ‘1841, d. Y
- July 20,1924 unmarried
h¥ 2nd marria% )
Margaret D. gerton,b. 1850, d.méﬁ"‘,‘ﬁ,l‘):&l, @,

Feb.17,1889 John A,Fleming J
Chi.ldren:
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II.Akachel Egerton, second child of John and ElizabetLNicholsbn Egerton,
' was bo:n.in Bertie Co.N.C. on Juﬂ%49,1732. She married Charles
.ﬁarris in 1749. He was bgrn in Isle of Wight Cdunty,Vaf, and moved,
.with‘his.ﬁrothers from Southampton Ce.Va. to Granville Co. N.C.,lat-
: er Warren County. He died in Warren County,N.C.1791., There was a
v aivision of the estate of negroes belonging to Charles Harris,deqeas

ed ( Warren Co. Accounts of Estates- C,R.100024). Rachel Egerton
Harris died in 1823 at the age of 91 years., Her son-in-law, John Bob-

bitt was executor of her estate.( ibid. Will Bk, 25. p.58).

“Children of Charles Harris and his wife_Raohel Egerton:
.~ _% Fradrick #arris, b, Mar.25,1750. Oiis birth in old Sermon Book
% - 12, Sally Harris, b.Feb, 9 1752 (birth 'in old Sermon Book).
- m, James Maeler Jan. 5 1778,
13I. Elizabeth Harris, m. Randolph Bobbitt., He died in 1805, his
( . wife ?lizabeth was administratrlx of his estate. (Wlll Bk,.13.
P p.422).

) 47, Patience Harris m. John Bobbitt Jan,16,1789. He was bro.

ther of her sisters husband.
5. Nancy Harris,b. m, her first cousin,John Judkins Egerton

LS on Aug. 21, 1798 He was son of James and Martha Judkins Egerton

16, Charity Harrls, b m, __ Cockley.
VZIL. Priscillah Harris, b. m, Lenn. Kimball,
\ V8II. Bedford Harris, b, m, Priscilla Lancaster in 1811.
I9.. Simon Harris .
7\\, 1Q, wilmot E(gerton Harris b. Nov. 13,1769, m. Coley Morris Jan.l
1799 o
XX, Ccherry Harris,b. m, William Calclough.

s
IIX. jyane Egerton, born Octs 27,1735, No record

IV.’%llzabeth Egerton, born March 20,1738,died after 1790 in Warren Co.’
unmarried. She lived with her mother and brother, Wilmot Egerton,
until he married in 1778. In 1779 there is a Court Petition of Eliza=-
beth Egerton, Wilmot Egerton, and Elizabeth Egerton Jr., -Petition ‘s
rejected. (N. CwgColonial Records, Vol.XIII. p. 6837)

<

Co. (later Warren) N.C. (see Judkihs Family). James Egerton received

a land grant of 150 acres, inb Granville County Aug. 1, 1762;{(@%,@/9
received another grant from Earl of Granville of 1762 acreséin Gram-

line."James Egerton served in the Revolutionary War as a private in -
Captain Field Farrar's Company, 3d South Carolina Regiment commanded
by Colonel William Thompson. He is shown to have enlisted June 1,1777
and his name last appears without remark on an undated payroll for
March 1780, which shows that his regiment was garrisoned at the City
of Charleston in the year 1780,"(War Department,Adjutant General's
Office, Washington, D.C.) The Col.William Thompson was perhaps from
Bute County, as there was a person by that name in Bute County. Many
soldiers from Bute Co., marched to Charleston,S.C.

James Egerton, born Aug, 22,1740, died Nov., 22, 1765 He married Martbak
Judking She was daughter o8 N1cholas and Elizabeth S
(Champion?) Judkins of Surry Co. Va. Nicholas died in Surry Co.Va. R
in 1765, and soon after his death his wife and children moved to Buteq§\

1

ville Co. on north side of Little Fishing Creek by Benjamin's Tigvtonl
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" Egerton, for 50 1lbs., ‘some land, and on the same dey he deeds to his

brother, Scroop Egerton, land on Ffhing Creek granted him.( ibiq..
Bk.I. p.351), and soon after this he deeds some land to James Thomp.

' son, VAll of this land in Granville Co. He moved to Caswell Co,N.C.

before 1779, for on Nov.13, 1'179 John Paine of Caswell Co, deeds to
Benjamin Egerton of same 760 acres on Adams Creek in Caswell Co.
(Caswell Co. Bk. A. p.258). In 1761 he sold this land in Caswell to
David Womack. (ibid. Bk.A. p.559). He received amother grant ,No.

' 494, Oet, 30,1783 (possibly for War service),(Bk, B, D. 265). Between
1783 and 1785 Benjemin Egerton left Caswell Co. and moved to Frank-

lin .Co.N.Co, for he sells land in Caswell Co, Oct 13,1783,and states
he is from Franklin Co.(Caswell Co. Bk, C. D. 38).

"0ct, Court 1787 - State of North Carolina, Caswell Co, this day

. Benjamin Egerton of lawful age made oath before me that his son

Johu Egerton,who was a soldier in the Continental Line, was born
March the 5th 1760and died at his house in Dec,l780, Duly sworn

to and subscribed before me the 10th day of Aug. 1787% Signed_Murphy.
( Caswell Co, Will Bk,B.p.199).

Benjamin Egerton had married Hannah (Allen?) in Granville Co.ca.
1755. He died in Franklin Co. between 1787 and 1790. From census
taken 1790 Hanah Egertom was living in Franklin Co. with 1 male over
16, 3 under 16, and 4_daughtex_'s. After her death'in Franklin his
children appear to have moved fzjom the state, Three of them moved to
Kentucky, as their son Benjamin's applicatibn for pension will prove

Children of Benjamin Egerton and his wife Hanah (Allen?):
1.* .Tohn Egerton, b. Mar. 5,1760,served in Rev, War, d.in 1780,
II.”Benjamin Egerton,b. May 24, 1761 m. Averiila Turpin July 8,
1784; d. in Ky. July 7 185'7. Averilla Turpin born Dec.3, 1765
III"“Hannah Egerton, b, 1’765 m, Josiah Wilson at Carnes Fort
on Monongahala River in Penn, State of Virginia, Moved to
o Ky. 1780",
IV. William Egerton.
There were possibly others.
Children of Benjamin Egarton and his wife Averilla Turpin:
1e Villiaxm arton, b, iMay 14,1804
}, John A.Egertonm, born,_.;_&.a. Nov.17,1785,
His name was J’ohn Allen Egerton.
X. William Turpin Egertdu, b, Oct. 29 1787

3. Benjamin Proctor Egerton, b. Map TIZ'EY Ral.f, 17§}
4. James Nicholson Egerton "b Mi.;" Z ¢ 7 ])
Josiah Egerton , b, Mardh 21 9

('ﬁW #Wv’&j_v ’r/a)—w/’q/(,&//‘//w, Pmeer B L
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and James Nicholson of Surry County in Virginia; for 26 pounds paiéz
before the ensealing of this inétrumené}tﬁVO acres, part of 500 acres
’~§the.said John Egerton purchase& of John Lile on south side of Roanoke
River, on Stone House Creek", Signed. ‘John Egerton s' s°'. Witness:
Montrord Elbeok, 953351_235555, Osborn Jeffress. Granville Co. COurt
Sept. 13,1751, ( Granville Co.Deed Bk. A. p.535). James Nicholson moved
to Granville Co.N.C. sgon aftey this and soon his brother, Benjamin fol-
lowed hﬂ%J%ert&%%iﬁ?éo. qa,%&‘ m%ﬁ"ﬁsé ZG
widow wrote in his Book of Sermons: " We were married 26 years”, They
were married Nov. 27, 1526. When he died his oldest son Benjemin yas'
26 years old, next oldest, James was 1§, John was 18, Soroop was/g, and
Wilmot, the youngest,was % years old, It was a blessing that her two
brothers had moved near her. Jam§é°ﬁﬁ§3201ally, appears to have tried -

to take their father's place. Later, he was.a witness in nearly all

their transactions. He outlived three of John Egerton's sons.

"‘If John Egerton left a will it has not been round,>nor the settlement

of his estate. It can be seen from the records that he was a man qf some
means, but it is patural that many of the old records would be lost as
there was so much changeing of counties anq Courthouses. His widow,
Elizébeth jwes living in 1779, :for therse 1is 1n that year a COurﬁ Petition
of Elizabeth Egerton, Wilmot Egerton and Elizabeth Egerton Jr.% Petition

rejected. (Clarks Colonial Reoords, Vol,Iv. D VSQ)Q#QC
Samuel Williems who had So many business dealings with John Egerton made

nis will in 1753 and left to his son Joseph John Williams about 800 acres

of land' bought of John Burt and John Egerton. ( Grimes. p.412),
Children of John Egerton and his wife Elizabeth Nicholson:
I.’%egjamln b. Sept, 5,1729 in Virginia, died in Franklin Co. N.C.
gz}giz 1790, In the Granville Co, Muster Roll of Regiments 0Oct.8,
,-* 1754 he was in Capt. Daniel Harris' Company (Colonial Records. vol,
XXII. ﬁ, 374)., In March 1760 he had a grant of land of 616 acres
in Granville on both sides of Fishing Cieek. { Géanville:CQ.Bk.ll

0. BS5) Mo 11 1707 far deohs ko s goumpat drothines Nt
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granted to John Ferrill Mar 17,1740, (Halifax oo.Deed Bk, 5. p. 110}.
April 21, 1742 he buys again from J ohn Ferrill 150 acres in Edgecombe
on the west side of Alston's swamp., ( ibid. P66},

Mr. James Albert Egerton, the great grandson of .T ohn and Elizabeth
Egerton, in his Book of Memoirs of the Egerton I’a.mily says: " The first
Egerton settling here ( in Warren County) was John Egerton **** he was
High Sheriff of this ﬁart of the fravinee.‘ I have now in my possession
a tax receipt given by him to John Weét in 1739. In 'which he staﬁes how
much is for the support of the government, how much for Parish Tax, and
how much for building a public goal in Ygenton etoc.™ This paper ‘was loét
when Mr James Albert Egerton's son , Jl.A.Egerton Jr,, was moving in

Ashville,N.C. in 1§1L, much to the regret of the family. However the
folkowing the following Court Record will prove that he was sheriff.

"An account of the goods and chattles of Johm Speirs, deceased, Sold by
.. John Egerton S! S'."on Friday ye 25th, 1742/3 pursuant to an order of
’-\:Court held at Enfield ye 17th Day of -this Instant & Then follows a~$ist‘

of those who bought at this sale., (Edgecombe Co. C.our-t Record 35Q25,

page 20, Archives, Raleigh,N.C.).
InA1745"John Egerton petitioned for a warrant of 300 acres of land

in Edgecombe County. Granted."t Clarks Colonial Records Vol. 4. p. 759}.

On May 27,1749 there is a deed from John Egerton of Granville County,N.C

¥o John Barmes of Bertie County,N.C,, for 10 pounds, 130 acres on(gfuth

.'side Roanoke Riva_r, South side Stone House Creek. Bérnes paying the Quit
(:frents for samé to said John Egerton." Sigﬁed John Egerton S' S', Wit-
nesses were; Benj. Egerton,Thos., Ward. Recorded Granville Co.May Court.
{Granville Co. Deed Bk. Affee). Most of his deeds about thig time were
aigned with the ég.Sf. after his nans.

The last Court record that is found concerning John Egerton is the
’T‘deed, datved 3ept, 4, 1751,to hls brotber-in-law, Jemes Nicholson -

"Between John Egerton of Granville County, Planter, of the one p&rt>and
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Jobn and Elizabeth Egerton left Virginia and moved %o Bertie County in

North Carolina when their oldest sonf, Benjamin, was quite young; their

other children were born in North Carolina, In 1731 there was a deed

of sale from Joseph Darden to John Powers and was proved by the oath

'pf John Egg{igp,and’ﬁiiiiam Powers ( Bertie Co.Court Minutes 1731-1734.
'6.R.10,002). The last will end testament of Joseph Darden written Feb.

18,1732, in Bertie Co. was proved by the oath of John Egerton, one of
the ﬁvidences théreto. ( ibid). "Upon petition of Wm. Baker humbl? pray-
ing that a road mayvbe laid of from hls Ferry at ye mouth of Nottoway
River heading into the County road to Cheshire's Landing, this is grant-
ed as prayed for and ordered a jury Viz: John Powers, John Egerton ,

Jno. Sanderson. (1b1d 1734-1737. C.R. 10 ,002).
" John Egerton was living in Bertie in May 1737, but had moved to Edge-

combe Co, before Dec, of that year, for there is a deed from Samuel
Williams to him dated Dec,1l,1737 for a plantation on the south side of
Roanoke River - 100 acres for 120 1lbs. Wit.: Thos.Kearney, R.Whittington
( Edgecombe Co. Deeds. C.R.37,035, p. 224). At the salé of -John Patty-
sons, deceased, John Egerton bought 3 Weathers -6; 2 chairs(ibid. p,18)
From & book of "Rights Proved", Archives, Raleigh,N.G, is: John Egertonm,
Edgecoﬁbe Co, Nov, 1741 - 9 Whites", On April 11,1740 John Lysle of
Edgecombe Co. in N.C. deeds to Johm Egerton, of same, a tract contain-
ing 500 acres on South side of Roanoke River, on Stone House Creek, for

8 pounds. Witness: John Martin, Ed Jonesjrecorded May Court 1743, ( Hali-

- fax Co, Deed Bk. 5. p. 184), While this land was in Edgecombe Co in 1740

when Granville County was formed in 1746 this land fell in Granville Co.
and it fell in Bute County when it was formed from part of Granville in
1764, and, in Warren when Bute was divided intd -Franklin and Warren in
1779. So John Egerton wag certainly living ‘n'what is now Warreh County
as early as 1740, On Oct, 28,1741 he so0ld land to Samuel Williams, and
again, on Feb, 18,1742 he gells to Samuel Williams , for 10 pounds, 150

acres on whe wesy sids of Alston's Swamp, bsing one half of 300 acres
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Children of John Egerton and h%s wife): { Rachel Wilmot?):
6I.John Egerton, born ca. 1700 QeVe
II. J’ameg Egerton who married Sarah! ¢ and died in Perquimen's
County,N.C. appears to have been D1s son.
III. William Egerton who married Elizabeth and proved his rights in
Bertie founty,N.C. in 1742 may have been a son of .gboye John Egexfon
Egerton ¢ : .

o o3, Richat
| eJbfobn Egerton who died in Granville County,N.C. in 1752, parried in

surry County, Va., Elizabeth Nicholson, on Nov. 27,1726, He moved with

. his parénts, Jobn and Rachel(Wilmot)? Egerton from Saint Marys Co.Md.

after l’)ll, and all indications are that they moved to James Ci».ty County
Va. He married in Surr%:;a\:{:.his mother.'s parents appear to have moved to
Isle of Wight Co,‘and James Citk is just across the-Jemes River i:rom‘
those two counties., John Egerton in North Carolina wrote in his Sermon
Book: "1744 - Col, John Sj_mmc;ns agent in Virginia", This indicates that
John Egerton, father of John in North Carolina, died not long before
1744 and left him property in Virginia. John Simmons was in Surry Co.
Va. at that time. James Nicholson died in Surry Co,Va.l723, left a wild
but did not mention his daughter,Elizabeth, who married John Egerton.

It was a very short will ahd he left everything to his wife, Elizabeth,
and after her death his land to two sons. His children were young at the

time of his death; so the property in Virginia oould not have come from

John Egerton's wife. WW%W\B JW«, MJM

When young, I (MIS.R.B.Parker) spent much time in the home of my great,
great aunts and uncle, Jane ,Elizabeth,and William Egerton Brown at
Macon,Warren Co.N.C. They never married and were the three youngest

"children of William H.HBrown and his wife Martha Egerton., The three liv-

ed to be almost 90 years old., Their mother, Martha Egerton, was the
granddaughter of the first John Egerton who came to Bertie Co.N.C. be-
fore 1732 and died in Granville Co.N.C.1l752. They told me many times
that John Egerton came from the James River section of Virginia, and

was son of a John Egerton., These Browns lived in the home in which they
were born and it is said to be the old Egerton home and the property
was granted to this first John Egerton. No one knows how cld the housse
is. The place was left to my mother and among some old books and papers
found in the attic there, was an old Book of Sermons, "The Work of

Mr, Hickmon", In it was written twice "John Egerton,his Book,1737@ and
at another place in it was "Daniel John Egerton". The date of his mar-
riage to Elizabeth, and the otirths of all of his children and some grand
children, and other things that have helped to give an insight into the
Egerton family. On page 402 was: "Collo, John Simmons agent in Virginia
1744," Fohn Simmons lived in Surry Co.,across the River from James Tovm)
Hggrtgxelgsq death his wifeﬁlvr,gtez "We weTe g\ar;‘r:‘i_ed 26 years".

waa "Mir hrath N Ahard R I -
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Iv.’a'ames Egerton, married Mipium Tatem of Norfolk Co. on July
31,1717, daughter of Elizabeth Tatem. :
v.? Thomas Egerton

E{’ '('} ﬁorgeEEggztonMar ie Underwood. 75& “/W
. . ﬁﬁiﬂ&ej/}agfmjﬁzww o 1P
5, John Egerton was spoken of 'in the deed as being e degi' son of Charles,
but=bhig was-aftershie-srather;-Charles , had=dted—He:may Hazs-beentlie-
secondsan, He was not mentioned is=his—metter’s, Ann (Godfrey)(Egerton
Baucher's will in 1712. She may have thought he received his part by be-
ing executor of his father's estate, or she may have already given him )
prior to that., On Aug.22,1711, he was living in Saint Marys County,
Maryland, for on that date "Hinn Bouche‘r",la‘be widow and relict of
6haries—E
Charles Egerton, deceased, and John Egerton,of Saint Marys County, sur-
’W of the last will and testament of Charles Egerton,deceas.
ed" (Norfolk Co.Va., Deed Bk. 9. p.93). In this paper Ann Qoucher and
John Egerton were appointing Randall Egerton their attorney to dispose
of the 563 acres in Norfolk County that was granted to Charles Egerton
Oct.l, 1679. Although John Egerton was living in Saint Marys Co,,Md.
in 1711, all indications are that he moved to Virginia after that and
ett;q]:f in Jemes C}tﬁjg&xmz‘appears %avﬁg%m?g%‘jjmot
in Maryland about 1698, the daughter oi William Wilmot, who later moved
to Isle of Wight Co. Va. and 'died there. "William Wilmott's estate was
appraised by John Skelton, Williem Thomas, and Thomas Hardy-nc;t dated"

( Isle of wight Co.Va. Will Bk. 2. p.431). His widow was Elizabeth and

" she married Clark?and requested the administration of his estate

as Elizabeth Clark 9 Xber,- recorded Apr. 25,1701 (ibid. p.85)., William
Wilmot doesn:;ppear to have lived in Isle of Wight very long before his
death and no other record is found of him there. There were Wilmots in
Saint Marys Co.Md. early and later they can be found in Baltimore.
"Rachel”’was a family neme. There was a fachel Wilmot in Paltimore in

1761; a Robert was there in 1696, and Yohn Wilmot Sr. in 1719,

Chilaren of John Tgerton and his ‘wife{Rachel Wilmot 2):
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and her children. Charles Egerton md Matthew Godfrey witnessed the
--will, Sarah Porten made her will on §ept.28,1675 and devised to her
"children, naming them. In regard to 'Ann she stafed:. " What tob‘I"
.»_:..have éiven to my daughter Ann. Egerton, I do now revoke and give ye’

. same to my sd sonne,Matthew Godfrey, anﬁ shéé 6nly t'ohavé ye Silver

" tumblerd§",.( Brief Abstract of Lower Norfolk & Norfolk Co.Wills.pp.S56,

57) . While Charles Egerton lived in St.Marys County, Maryland, he ;
seems to have spent _much tinie in virginia. The Land Grants in Richmon(
Va. show grants to vc_harlu‘as Egerton of Lynhaven Parish, Norfolk Co. in . ‘
1689, and before this, he had a grant Oct. 1,1679 of 563 acres in low-
er Norfolk C\ounty,Vaﬁ. ‘fI“h’ere was a grant to Arthur Egerton in 1689 in

" “mown Norfolk Go.. Arthur was pustiimhdy g hpather of Charlesl ¢ 10%

‘1, Charles Egerton died in 1699 and his will was probated in

<o

appear thgz c%rles2 E:%d soon a ter\Zis father . On Aug. 22,1711
’c . h s £

rl s"sqn John Egert‘o_n d his widow "Ann who had then married

St.Marys County, Md. Hei leftvhis s'ons,charles and John m}ors. I/'Ly

‘Ba‘uch'evr,i"the survj.ving‘ Executors of 'rfq:_xei lla§jt'. will and testament of -
"the said Charles Egerﬁgn,c{ecease’d,f** appoint Rendall Egerton of SAint
Marys GCounty, Md. vtgiopr. true and la'wfgl attorney for us and in our .
name" to sell 563 acres of iand'_in Virgixiia (Norfolk Go.Va.DeedvBK. 9.
P. 93). Charles Eger'lj.'on's will _wés written March 11,1698, probated
in 1699. He left t1° yr}:e Ann, His Manor plantation was willed to sons
@n, James, Randle ’ gnd Thomas, Charles and George were lert- other
land a.gd his daughter_‘MgryEwgsb’left 20 thousand pounds of tobacco. In
the deed ea..ppoim::h:xg“_R'ax‘ule.].4 attorney it was stated that John was the
oldest son. (Norfol‘k‘Co. Deed Bkj;{zw,sg). Ann Boucher died in

1712, (see will) %%%w‘t e

Childreh of Charles Egerton and his wife Ann Godfrey:

)‘ ‘
I. Charles Egerton, married Mary Neale of Prince George Co.Va.
efore Apr.10,1702 (Prince George {o. Bk

II ¥ hn ‘Egerton,b 1673 ( ) > ot ) b
o2 JO! gerton,b. ca. q.V.
III.iRandle Egeréon : B "7 /! V%
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' - divided
1ns the orchard *******/*tvbe equally,\between four ohildren,---"their

othar in. the/county again ***may havevthe 1iv:ln3 out- of the land and

stooks; if Thomas Bezméﬁt will come out of the war(?). ( ibid. p.32).

. L0

He may- have been deeding this property to his daughter s husbands, and
hi el ORI . ,

he may have had other sons than charles. w

e Sy

'From Patent Book 5, Richmond. Va. we f£ind: "Charles Egerton 200 acres
. ETH TSN
» in Linhaven Pa.rish in Lower Norfolk Co. 14 .Tu.ne 1666" again " 150 acres
EN (I .
at a small creek on wood side of John Holme's house, running up the

Creek Se s. W. ;joyning land of Giles Collins, then E. S. EE, etc. 50
l:

acres, being th.ree small hemmocks joyned together by amall ostums upon

e

Hog Island in Little Creek in Lynhaven. Granted to Lem 1‘ Mayson 18

Lo
Feb. 1653, by him sold to Tho. Bridge, who sold to Egerton®, (Gavaliers

i f

and Pioneers.pp. 582 518).

Children of Charles Egerton and his wife ) Fyvuns(?)
I. Ann Egert ho i ried first Snalye,, 8 ye seco Thomas Bennet’c..
cmldrenai;} % [’/ Bk | e
A Edw
B. George
C. Elizabeth . ., i S L)

D, Mary
4, II. Charles Egerton (q.v.)
IV. A daughter who married Williem Olinder(?)
V. A’'daughter who married John Hulwater?
VI. A daughter who married Edward Holmes?
VII. A daughter who married Williem thaul(?)
There may hav “ﬁther sons,

2
4., Charles Egerton, son of Charles.Egerton and his wife Ii‘r:mf:(?)
and grandson of thé i t Earl o id ewgter, was born ab 645,
irmiriding 1% jf ¥ Bt about 1645
He married about 1670 Ann Godrr daughter of John and Sarah Goffrey.
John Godfrey, age 21 years, came ginia on the ship Tramsport

. John and Sarah

from London on July 4, 1635{( Hottens, p.lol
Godfrey were the parents of : Matthew Godfrey, John Godfrey, Warner
Warner Godfrey, Sarah Godfrey, married __ __  Malbone, and Ann Godfrey
who married Chaerles Egerton. After John Godfrey's.death his widow

Sarash married William Porten of Elizabeth River Parish in Lower Norfolk
County, Va., William Porten died in 1675 and devised to wife Sarah
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3] /Charles Egérton, a ymméer son of J‘?hp Egerton, first Earl of Bridge-
N water. and his wife Frances Stanley, is the' first of ‘that name to come to
‘ ‘America,, so i‘ar as can be asoertained. He was born about 1623, He is

probably 1dent1cal with a-Charles Egerton 1n Barbadoes. who stated that

«+-~ Evans was his brother-in-law. At that time many came . to Amerioa ‘

by way of Barbados. I4~T5-posstble—tNatHE, THm Wﬁiﬁszon—:m

tha_K.i.ng‘,‘-’:Ior in the Congressional Library in Washington it is found:

“Charles Egerton, one of the Emperor's Accountants"; and "Charles c.

Egerton .Tr.' General Commanding Seo‘ond Legio:} U-.M.I."charles Egertgn :ﬁ!t

.settled in Maryland, and he and his son Charles had shipping iﬁterests .

up and down the Chesapeake Bay., They had considerable landed iﬁterest v

in Marylend end in Norfolk County, Virginia, Charles Egerton made his

will April 27, 1669 and same was probated in Norfolk County, Va. on

June 15, 1669. James Wishart and John Griffin were executors., ' The

Cf\mtmesses were John Worland, charlespgg:rggn, a_nd (};ébrge Write, (Norfolk

Co. Va. Book E..June 15\1666 J’un\eml,s 1675.4 Part of the will is 111631-

ble. There is an abstract of his, (Lower Norfolk Co, Wills 1637 - 1710

will
page 29, by,C les Fleming McIntosh), He mentioned no ohildren in hisa

XAnn Snalye wch now goeth by the name of Ann Bemnett, to her
foure children, that is to say Georg(s and Edward and Elizabeth and Mary
my land when they come to age"., His son Charles waé one of the witnesses.
He probably had other children for there are some deeds from him in

»

_ Norfolk County Records as follows: Sept 15,1667, to williazn olinder(?)
(’-‘gﬁﬁfé 132 "for a full and valuable consideration™; Feb, 15, 1669 (Wills
& Deeds Bk. E. D.43%. Fqb. 15,1669 Charles Egerton of Lower Norfolk
County deeds to John Mulwater, of the same, 100 acres "for a valuable

consideration”. (ibid. p. 46)., Jan. 20,1662, "I Charles Egerton of the
/\rooks(?) COrpqrat.ion, for good causes','_»_to Edward Holmes and Willism

PHfaul(?}. ( 10id.p.39). Nov, 20,1667, for charity(?) give to Ann Ben=-

nett my plantatiéni*****"that is to say that hob-neck(?) of land join-
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(h He died 26 Oct 1686 and was buried in the church of Little Gaddes-

s b

den, ) Sir Henry Chauncy, "the histotian, of Hertrordshire, who knew him’ !

ERTNY e i 1ot

describes him as, 'adorned with a modest and grave aspect .a sweet and

i

‘pleasant countenance, a’comely presance' as 'a learned man who delight-

AEER

ed much in his library', and rurther'as possessed of all the virtues',

M("Dictionary of National Biography"by Edward Erskin
" |Pages 156 and 157,) ‘'
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Brackley and his brother were probab}y (Worton ib; Masson 1. 562; Todd.
V.154) among the 'same noble persons. of her family who sang and spoke
Milton's words to their grand.mother s the Dowager I.ady Derby. His sis-

.ters were pupilspf Henry Lawes, who is supposed to have written the

T.-music for 'Arcades!'. *:*** 14 Manuseript of 0ldys' is Wartons sole au-

.thor;Lty (p.133n.) for the well known statement in which the plot of
'Comus' is described as suggested'by‘tfxe incident that Brackley with

his brother and sister , had been benighted in a wood near Barefield,

their grandmother's home, The first edition of 'CQmus'published 1637,

without the author's name was dedicated by Lawes to Braokley.
In 1642 Brackley married Elizabeth, daughter of William then Earl,

. afterwards Marquis and Duke of Newcastle, a very devout lady, to whom

he seems to have been always padsionately attached. In 1649 he succeeded

his father as Earl of Brackley. As a royalist, suspected of conspiring

- against the Commonwealth, he was arrested - imprisoned, and. examined in

Apri]. 1651, but was soon released on bail, giving his own bond for 10 000:

—

1bs. an.d finding—tmﬁ\xretiea in 5,000 lbs. to appear before the council

..of- state when called on, and 'mot to do anything prejudicial to the pres
.ent govermnent ( cal, State Papers,Dom,1651, p.162) *kkkxk  pfter the

RestorﬁtionAhe was appointed, in 1662, with Clarendon and the Bishop.

" of Lo'ndon, to manage the conference between the two houses upon the .Aot

of Uniformity. On May 14,1663 he was chosen high steward of Oxford

' University,which, the same day conferred on him the degree of M.A.

The follbwing month Bridgewater,having accepted a challenge from the
Earl of Middlesex, both of them were ‘ordered into cilstod&, when he was
joined by his wife, who beforevhe was 11berated; died in childbed, a loss
from which, according to his epitaph omn her; he never recovered‘.. Oon 13
Feb. 1666 he was swdrn of the privy council, and in 1667 he was appoint-
ed one of the commissioners to inquire into the expenditure of the money

voted by parliament for the Dutch 'war, and in 1672 he was eleoted high

ateward oFf Wwaamhe KRkx
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*John Egerton was born in 1579 and dié GDeo.4 1649. He married Frances
,ﬁs*ha.ndley, daughter afid coheiress of erdina.ndo, earl of Derby (see Eger-
ton-Standley Chart), 'She was daughter of sir Thomas Egerton's third

>wirev who ';lived' many ‘years'after h;s death, ‘Lady Frances Egertog died
“March 11,1636, J‘t;hn Egerton held:ma.x}y important positions. Among them,‘
. he was a member of the' privy council, president of the council of ‘Wales,
" with an official residencei at Ludlow Castle; shropshire'; and Lord-Lieut-
enant of the counties'on the Welch border. A'ftezl' the oivil_wqii broke
out he lived a retired life and died at Ashridge, on Deo. 4,?.649. He
was buried in the neighbouring Churoch of Little Gaddesden, wixere a laud-

atory inscription records numberless virtues. "; "
1

Children of Sir John Egerton and Lady Frances standley, his wife:
I. James Egerton, died young, < i :
‘Charles Egerton, died young.

John Egerton(b.1622;d,.1686) m. (1642), Elizabeth, daughter of
William, Duke of Newcastle.

W{__xngw_]&:ger_t%/horn circa 1624 (q.v.)w?._l(
Alice on, died young

(xr\
VI. Anne Egerton, died young

| VII. Cecilia Egerton, did not marry.

VIIX. Frances Egerton, married Sir John Hobart of: Bliclcling, Norfolk.

IX. Arabella Egerton,married Oliver Lord St.John, son of the earl of
Bolingbroke,

X. Elizabeth Egerton,married David, son of Sir Richard Cecil.

XI. ls‘!‘lary Egerton, married Richard son of Edward Lord Herbert of Cher-
Ury .

XII, Penelope Egerton, married Sir Robert Napier of Luton.

XIII. Catherine Egerton,married William, son of Sir William Courten.

XIV. Magdalen Egerton, married Sir Gervase Cutler.

XV. Alice Egerton, married Richard Vaughan, earl of Carberry.

. > John Igerton,second Earl of Bridgewater, the third and eldest surviv-

ing son of the first Earl. At the age of twelve, when he was Viscount
Brackley, he and his youngest brother, Mr, Thomas Egerton were amongihe
ten young Lords and noblemens sons assooiated with the king himself 11;1
the performance of Carew's masque, 'Coelum Britannicumi' 18 Feb, 1634.
(Worton,p.l14,Masson.1.550-1), When in the same year as Professor Mas-
‘f\son supposes, Milton's 'Arcades' was presented to the Countess Dowager

of Derby, Lady Bridgewater's mother, at Barefield, some 16 miles from
Ashbridge, Lord Bridgewater's Hertfordshirs seat and country house,




image24.jpeg
(?-\'

/7
EGERTON

1, This family beginﬁ with one Sir E‘h‘omgs ﬁgerpon, Baron Ella_smere 3
and Viscount Brackley (b.ca.1540; d.1617),. He is said to have been. the
son- or Sir Richard Egerton of Ridley, Cheshire. His father's femily
claimed descent from Robert Fitzhugh baron of Malpas, a oontemporary of
Williem T. Sir Thomas Egerton entered I-incqlns Inn in 1559, He was call- '
N{to fhe bar madquirgﬁ a large practice in chanoerj'

Courts, and was rapidly promoted. 580 he was governor ‘of his inn,
in 1582 he was eader and in @treasuer. He became solicitor-
general on .Tu.ne He waf/}mighted at the olose of 1593, and was
appointed chambérla,in«—of"é‘ﬁé;:er. It is stated the Queen conférr‘:ad the
gg;ioitors‘hip ‘after hearing him plead in a case in which he opposedv the
érowﬁ. ‘noIp my troth;" she 1s 'said to have exclaimed, "he shall never
plead against me again", On April 10,1594 Sir Thomas Egerton.was pro-
moted to the bench as master'l of the rolls and aftér Sir John Puckerings

death he became Lord Keeper o®hich poiition he resigned shortly to Ed-
on July

" ward Bruce, Lord Kinross. However,,\l%h when he received from the king

the new great seal, he was made Baron Ellesmere, and on the 24th Lord

Chancelor. This resulted in Egerton's full support for the king and he
'served James raithfﬁlly until he died in 1617, As a reward for faith-
ful service James promised him an earldom. However, Egerton died on
March 16,1617 before the honor c‘ould be conferred upon him, Egerton
"was three times married: first to Elizabeth, daughter of Thomas Ravens-
croft, secondly, to Elizabeth , sister of Sir George Moore, thirdly, in
1600, to Alice, daughter of Sir John Spencer and widow of Ferdinando,
fifth earl of Derby. His first wife was mother of his children.
Children of Sir Thomas Egerton and Elizabeth Ravenscroft his wife:
I. Thomas Egerton killed in Ireland Aug.1599 - married Elizabeth
daughter of Thomas Venables and had three daughters,
2, II. Jonn Egerton (q.v.)
III. Mary Egerton married Sir Francis Lugh

2. Jonn Egerton was oreated Earl of Bridgewater on 27 May 1617 in ac-

cordance with a promiss that King Jemas had made Jokn Egerton's fathew
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son of Sir Ralph. Sir 'Thomas Egerton‘?m oconsidered one of the great-
; est lawyers England has ever produced., He beceme Lord High Chancellor
(A of England in the reign of James the First, . Created Baron Ellesmere
in 1603 and Viscount Brackley in 1616.::He was married three times
first, to Elizabeth, daughter of Thomas Ravenscroft, second, to Eliza®s
beth, sister of Sir George Moore,.and thirdly, to Alice, daughter of .:
. 8ir John Spencer and widow of Ferdinando fifth earl of Derby. (See lat.

15. Sir John Egerton, born im Sussexv County 1579, died Dec. 4,1649.
He was first Barl of Bridgewater, created in 1617. President of Wales
in 1634, Resided at Ludlow Castle. Married Lady Frances Stanley, dau
ghter of his father's third wife, Lady Alice Stanley and her first
husband, Ferdinando Stanley. (See later} o e
16, Charles Egerton,born about 1623,died in Norfolk County, Virginia, i
"1669. He appears to have come to America with the Cavalier migratiof (17
after the beheading of Charles I. and Cromwell came into power, abou
1650, His brother, John,the second Duke of Bridgewater, was arrest-
ed in England in 1649, as acroyalist, suspected of conspiring against
the Commonwealth,and was inprisoned and examinéd in 1851, Charles
probably came to America by the way of Barbados, as there was a
Charles Egerton there who had a brother-in-law Evans.

17. Charles Egerton Jr. born ca,l645, died in St.Marys County,Maryland
in 1899. Made will there Mar.11,1689, probated April 11,1699,

% 18, John Egertons,{\hom ca.1670 or 75. appears to have died in James
City County before 1744. He was living in BbrMatisCOunhpyYMazyléadidm
Qf\ 1711 when he was settling his father's estate, and-was mentioned as
the eldest of Charles' sons, but his brother,Charles, had died before
this who appears to have been older. He probably married Rachel Wilmot
daughter of William Wilmot and wife Elizabeth., Willlam Wilmot died in
Isle of Wight County, Virginia im 1700 ¢ Will Bk.2.pp.85,431}

19, John Egerton Jr.,born ca.l700,died in Granville (later Bute & Warren
County,North Cerolina in 1752, He married Elizabeth Nicholson in Surry
county,Virginia,Nov,.27,1726,.She was daughter of James Nicholsor and *
his wife Elizabeth Gray. He moved to Bertie County,North Carolina abou}
1729 or 1730. later to Edgecombe County where he became High Sheriff o-‘(»'
his part of the County. He was living in the part of Granville that N
became Bute County in 1764 and Warren in 1779, The home he built there
is still in good condition in Macon,North Carolina. i
20, Willlem Wilmot Egerton{called Wilmot in most of records)was his

( ungest son,born June 8,1748,made will in Warren County Jan.4,1811

o ﬁk.Warren Co Records=-Wills 1780-1825.C.R.100,043.page 42.}His daughter
Martha Egerton,born May 15,178Q,married William Henry Brown Oct.2,1804¢
.Martha and Willjiam H.Brovmfs daughter, Nenoy J.Brovn,bornl807,died
about 1840, married James Young Harris({b.Sept.2,1801,4.Feb,4,1886)
onJan. 11,1826, He was son of James H,Harris,Jr. and his wife Mary
Smilley. John J.Egerton,son of Wilmot Egerton and his wife Anm Jud-
kins, borm Aug.3,1783, died in Warren Co. May 30,1851. Married Sarah
Noel W.Norsworthy 0ct.16,1817. She died Dec,l19,1840,

/21, Sareh Noel W.Egerton,born April 24,1834, died Feb,22,1859,w£s younge
est child of John J.Egerton and hig wife Sarah Norasworthy. She marTi
James Henry Harris (b.1836,d,Apr.25,1898),her second oousin,May 16
1855. They had am only child, Emma Brown Harris,born Sept.lo,lasﬁ.éied

in Littleton,N.C.July 7,1927, She married John Jesss Myric;,?ct,islls79
Ho boTn Aug.25,1855.31af 7= Tiknlaton Fane 18,3750 fw Tineiaken '
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THE ANCIENT FAMILY of EGERTON--—Compi?.ep. by an English Genera

() "Extracts"
Book in the Columbla Library N.Y.C. and N,Y, Public Library..

The most ancient record in the Kingdom of England is a survey male

by William the Conqueror {1050) called the "Doomsday Book", and which

1. is kept in Westminister Abbey,London, It contains an account of the
land holdings, lord ships, titles etc, of the various countries of

2 England. By this survey Robert, som of Hugh, Baron de Malpas held in
Cistriscire and other parts manors numbered about 38 {38 listed emong
them the Edger Manor), Robert died without male issue and the Barony
of Malpas with several Lord ships, manors and estates Tell to his only

3.daughter and heir, Letitia -~-- she was married to Ricaard de Belward
and thereby came into this famous and knightly famlly whioh was Johr
Le Belward de Malpas, in the reign of Williem Rufurs {Williem Rufus
son of William the Conqueror),

4. His son and heir named Williem, according to Sir. Wm,Dugdale, ani

naned Richard according to Mr. Erdiswick and other good authorivles,
was married to Beatrix daughter of Hugh Kivelicc, Earl of Chester aud
gister of Ranulph, Earl, Earl of Chester, He was 1n zight of hiz
mother Baron Malpas., He lsft three soas: David, Robsrt, and Rick:

Rzlph Eznion,fa pe
ra possession of

3 David married Margaret, daughter and ™o

of great note and wealth), David became iz an

C" Barony of Malpas, 3 by descent and } thru his C Hig soms wera

x’\':illiam, who left no issue, Philiip who took possession c¢f the Mauor
of Egerton in the County Chester, He took soccrding to the custom
of the age the surname Egerton from hiz place of Tesidence, This
manor and surneme remain in the Egexrton family today --~ some mor
than six hundred years has passed fvor that time to this, TkIz greatb
family has discharged the highest ¢lfices in Church and State iz
Englend.

¢t

o=

e

6 Phillip Gough (meanirg the Red} lived about 1200. Marrisd Cather-
ine Hulton, daughter of Jonneth de Hulton.

7, David de Egertor, also called David le Clerc de Malpas, second son
of PRiliip, mrrried Cicely de Thornton, daughter of Randle de Thormton

8, Philliin» de Egerton had David and Urian.

Q, . David de Egerton, father of Sir. John Egerton.
10, S1F“Tohn Egerton, a som, Sir Phillip,
11, Sir Pnillip de Egerton of £gerton Man

vany of norse, married Margory {or Merj

Malnwering, Three soms, Willdam, john
Zgerton,

n ol a militvla come
5

v 2. Sir Ralph Egerton marris
' Blore. A son, Ralph. 30T

3. E Richard EgeRton nad o iqom@kopas.:Joms, aulnorifiles. pin
Thomas, Egerton as son of3ir Ralph Zgerton,but he appears %
his grandson,

14, Sir Thomas Tgerton,1540-

Tiazount F[racklesr, Ouesm 2L
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Liverpool, Sunday, Feb, 14,1926
Only the bare, blackened walls now remain of Oulton Hall, the ances-
¢ral home of one of the oldest families in Chester., It was designed
and built more than two hundred years ago by Sir Johm Vanbrugh, the
famous architeot and dramatist, who alsov designed Blenheim Palace
and many other historic mansions.

It was ten-thirty this morning when the fire was discovered in
one of the upper portions of the hall, The servants at once began to
right the flames, and brigades were summoned from Tarpolet, Chester,
Winsford, and from Messes.»E'unner, Moud & Co's Works.

The flames spread with lightning rapidity, the whole mansion soomn
becoming a roaring furnace, Few of the valuable treasures , which
__included pictures by Rubens, Landseer, and other masters, were saved,

A party of people under the charge of Major Cotton, the agent
to the Egerton estate, were in the grand salon when the ceiling sud-
denly crashed in on .them,

"Show Places,"

Oulton Hall was one of the great show places of Chester. It
stood in a magniticient park of 350 acres in which ramble a famous
herd of deer. The approach to the mansion, overhung by large trees,
is of unusual beauty. The park is entirely enclosed by a wall built

G\ in 1752.

A flight of steps on the principal front of the mansion lead
to the great salon, a noble room in black and white marble, filled
with pictures of great value. )

This is the second fire that has occurred at Oulton, The first
one was not of serious proportions, and happened in 1924, Both fires
began in the upper portion of the mansion,

Sir Philip Grey-Egerton succeeded in 1891 to the baronetoy,
which was created in 1617.

A family oustom in the mansion used to be the serving of the ’
famous Cheshire cheese with full ritual, including the handing round
hot punch prepared by the host himself.}

( (From the"Daily Express", an English newspaper given to
' Mr. W.G.Egerton, Macon,N.C. by a travening man who
stopped by his place or business, not long after this-
famous mansion was destroyed,)
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From "Daily Express":’ ¢

) An English Newspaper that
™

was given to W.G, Egerton, Macon,N.C.
nCheshire Mansion, destroyed by fire February 1926, called "Oulton

Park", was the seat of Sir Philip Grey Egerton and Lady Grey Egerton.
Some portions of Oulton has been in possession of Egertons of Egerton
aince reign of Richard IXI., but their legal possession commenced in
reign of Henry VII. - On the site of the Hall which was burned, stood.’

a Tutor Mansion built by a Philip Egerton who died in reign of Hbiy»
VIII. It was burnt down in early part of 18%h century,

. The Park is enclosed by a wall built in 1702 and ocontaining 315
ecres. In the "Druids Welk" is a memorial oross erected by the teman-
try in 1846 to Capt. Johm Egerton of the Bengal Horse Artillery who
died of wounds sustained in battle while serving as Deputy Assistant
Quartermaster General of the Army of the Pumjaub, .

§ one of the early Egertons, Sir John, was & member of that dis-

, tinguished band of Cheshire warriors who fell émn the Royal side of

- the field of Blore in autumn of 1449 and his grandson, John Egerton ;
( founder of Egerton family ) married Hugh Done's &aughter, Hugh Done " !
was son of Sir John Done. In 1608 Sir Rowland Egerton married Bridget
daughter of Lord Grey of Wilton.

- When Monk was conserting plans for restoration of Monarchy in
the person of Charlesll. Philip Egerton was intrusted& with captainecy
of a militia company of horse commanded by Col. John Booth and when

." troubles ended he took active part in public affairs,

qh 0f successive Egertons, one served in Holy Orders, another re-

resented Eddisburg in two successive Parliaments, and having no
{ssue, the baronetcy with the estates descended to his brother Philip
second son of the shen( 1815) Rector of Torporley. The present .
Baronet is the 121 of the line from which has descended the Houses
of Bridgewater and Egerton of Tatton Etc., Eto.
Sir Philip Egerton was knighted for valour at siege of Leith
in 1544 while a grandson of the first Sir John, Rowland Egerton
. was knighted by King James in 1644 and it was to him King Charles
. wrote the famous begging letter asking for the mere trifle of 2000
pounds for the support of the army. . g
Quote from same paper. "To be an Egerton is to be a patriot
and a gentleman,™"
S "Disastrous Effort to Save Art Treasures of Historic House,™
Firemen and two women among the Victims,.™
"Five people, including a fireman and two women lost their lives yes-
>* terday in a fire which destroyed Oulton Hall, Cheshire, The ances-
tral mansion of Sir PhilipiGreyp Egerton, the twelfth baromet. They
were in the grand salon, endeavouring to save some of the mansion
treasures, when the ceiling collapsed trapping them amid the flames,
Sir Philip and Lady Grey - Egerton were on their way to Nioe at the
time, and the mansion is in the oocupation of a Manchester irommaster
and his family, all of whom escaped

~ { continued)
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Egerton of Knockfergus in ireland

‘Urian Eserto? of Caldecote
L il

i : ‘ .
David’of whom . . . John xgertcvpl-'ll:].i.xinsttPElsrl:f
Egerton of Wyrnehill. 3 . -

is descended . 2l

William Egerton.— Elizabeth Spurston

John Egerton —< Katherin d. to Thos, Holt

-

Piero Egerton =< Anne d, to Robt.Corbett of Morton

!

Thomas Egerton —— Margery

Philip Egerton — Ellin Venables

Egerton -e4£vBusan d. to Egerton of Alton (Olton}

G i - ] -
7 Wm. Egerton of Dunhames = Richard Egerton—— Mary, d&.
FFrancis d, to Jno. Tho., Wallopp.

Southwell. [ ’
Richard Egerton of Dunham in Norff.—— Isabell d. to Wm. Woodhous

of Hinockley, .
h John Egerton of Willoughly —— Anne d. to Wm, Whittinton

Charles Egerton of Knookt'ergus: Katherine d, to Sr. Henry Gates
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({"’\ Egerton of Egerton and of Olton

Sir John Egerton of Egerton

Phillip, Egerton __ Margery d. to Wm¢-Menwaring of Ightfeld

William Egerton John Egerton of v |3 Sir Ralfe Egerton of

of Egerton m/ Egerton &CQlbon . Ridley m, Margrett d&.
Margery 4. to m, Elizab, d. & & heire to Rafe Bassett
Ralph Egerton heire to Hugh Done of Bloer.

of Wynehill S.p. of Oltom

Sir Richard Egertdn
Philip Egerton

Sr Thos, Egerton
Sir Philip Egerton ’

Sr. John Egerton
John Egerton of :

(f\ Oltomn.
' Charles

P. 96 & 97

( The Harlelan Society)
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Egerton of Dodleston - P - 96 & 97,
/A I. Sir Ralpe Egerton m/ Margrett heir of Rafe Bassett
II. Sr Richard Egerton of Ridley m Mary d. to Gravenor of Eaton.
IIi, Sr Tho., Egerton of Dddléston Now Lord Keeper 1599 maried in AnO

1600 Alice d to Sr John Spencer of Althorpe Widdow to Fferdinando

stanley Earl of Darby -- Da to Sir Wm More widow to Polsted &;
Sr John Wolley .

l

p@ . E@I\T. 3

Sr Thomas Egerton Sr John Egerton 2nd Marie

died before his Son Mer.FFrancis 2d.& : : .

father 1599. Mar, one of the co - heires

Elizabeth 4 & heire to of FFernando E, of

to Thos.Venables Ba- Darby & had issue R
ron of Kinderton. .
Had issue

( John Egerton of Olton _ Margret d.to Sr Rowland Stanley -1 1-Eliz-
'™\ abeth V XV Sr, Wm. Stefley.

Children of Sir Thomas Egerton =

E @Eliza‘bsth married to Jno, Dulton :
E@Mary maried to Sr. Tho.,Leigh of Stoneley,Baronet
E@Vere maried to Wm.Boner of Bould of Dunham

}i’@v' Children of Sr, John Egerton

Phillip Richard FFrances - Mary - Magdalen - Charles

Aetat, 6

Annor‘'m 5 John
1580 .

Thomas
P. 96 & 97 . .

The Visitation of Cheshire 1580
The Harleian Soolety
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John Egerton marrie&,lst. Margeret, daughter of
Sir Rowland Stanley;
™ 3 Issue: 5 sons and 3 daughters
1. Phillip who died young
2. Rowland who succeeded his father
3. John, killed in a duel 1608,
4, Peter, married Mary Hayes.
5. Richard died.
Daughters:
Franoes, Margaret married Thomas Hall, Mary Katherin
He married,2nd. Anne Berward.... no children

. Sir. Rowland succeeded his father, died 1646, XKnighted by Jemes I,
1616, He obtained a barony patent. Married Bridget, daughter of.
Lord Arthur Gray. Had six sons and three daughters.

1, Thomas married Barbara,iaughter of Sir John St.John.
Ho issue,
2., John

Sir Ralph Egerton of Ridley, younger son of the House of Egerton
and Pulton sprang from the family of Barons of Malpas of whioch
Lordship Sir John Gray Egerton died in possession of in 1825,

A singular instance of possession, a direct male line since the
Conquest ,1050 A.D., seven and one half centuries. Genealogy of
Gray Egerton line can becfound in New York Public Library, 5th Ave,
and 42 nd Street,
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Phillip Gough {meaning the Red) lived about 1260. He married Cather-
ine Hulton, daughter of Jonneth de Hulton. Had son David.
f\ David de Egerton, also cali.ed David Le Clerc de Malpas, second son
" of Phillip, married Cicely de iudbnton, daughter of Randle de Thorntonm.

Had son: .
Phillip de Egerton who had sons David and Urian,

~David de Egerton was father of Sir John Egerton. (w*‘g“d"‘h s Wlﬂ‘lf,‘
Sir John Egerton had a son Sir Phillip Egerton.

Sir Phillip de Egerton of Egerton Manor was Captain of a militia com-
pany of of horse. Hé married Margory ( or Margorie} daughter of »
William Mainwaring. Had three sons, Williem, John, his successoz;,ami

Sir Ralph Egerton.

4Sir Ralph Egerton married Margrett Bassett, daughter of Basset of Blore

He had a son Ralph, son Richard, son Thomas , and daughter Eiizabeth,
His son, Sir Richard Egerton of Ridley, married Mary, daughter of

Gravenor of Eaton. Some authorities place Sir Thomas Egerton as son

. of Ralph, but most authorities say he was son of Richard (who 'was son
of Ralph. Sir Thomas Egerton is considered one of the greatest lav'\ryers
England has ever produced, He became Lord High Chancellor of England
in the reign'of James the First. He was oreated Baron Ellesmere in
1603 and Viscount Brackley in .1616. He was ancestor of Egertons of
America, in Maryland, Virginie and -North Carolina. (See later)

John Egerton, son of Sir Phillip Egerton of Egerton Manor and his
wife, Margory; succeeded his father, He married Elizabeth, daughter

of Hugh Dorn of Oulton, Chester County.
-.Issue: .
1, Phillip Egerton, only son , died 1561, married Eleanor, daughte
of Sir Randle Brereton.
Issue:
John Egerton died 1590, married Jane Mostyn, daughter of
Piers Mostyn.
Issue:
1l,John Egerton, born 1551 died 1614
ﬁ 2. Phillip
3, BElizabeth, married Sir William Stanley
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EGERTON FAMILY.

" mhe Anoient family of Egerton", was complled by an English General -
Fiﬁd 1812, It is in the Columbia Library, New York City, and also in the’
ﬁew York Public Library. The rollqwing extracts are taken from it.
“The most ancient record in the Kingdom of Engiand is a survey made by
William the Congueror { 1050} called the "Dooﬁsday Book", and whioh
is kept in Westminister }bbey; Lbhdon, It contains an account of the
land hold;pgs, lord sﬂ;ps,titles eto, of the various countiéss of
-England.r By this survey Robert, son of Hugh, Baron de Malpas held in
Cistriscire and other parts, manors numbered about 38 ( 38 listed,
among them the Edger Manor). Robert died without male issue and the
Barony of Malpas with several Lord ships, manors and estates fell to
his only daughter and heir, Letitia ..... she was married to Richard de
Belward and thereby caeme into this famous and kniéhtly family whicﬁ
was John Le Belward de Malpas, in the reign of William Rufurs { Wil-
q;'\liam Rufus son of William the Conqueror).

) His son and heir named William, according to Sir Wm. Dugdale,
and'named Richard according to Mr, Erdiswick and other good authori-
ties, was married to, Beatrix daughter of Hugh Kivelioc, Earl of Chester
and sister of Ranulph, Earl of Chester, Hé was in right of his mother
Baron Malpas. He left three song; David,;Robert, and Richard.

David married Margaret daughter and heir of Ralp Egnion ( a persomn of

© great note and wealth), He owned large possessions in Wales. David

came in entire possession of the Barony of Malpas, % by descent and
% through his wife. His sons were William, who left no issue, Phillip,
who took possession of the Manor of Egerton in ths County Chester. He
tock according to the custom of the age the surneme Egerﬁon from his

| plece of residence. Thie wanor and surneme remein in the Egerton fami-

3. This great family has discharged the nighest offices in Churoh
and State in England,

\ |
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" To all People to whom“these present{s‘shall come, I, John Egerton dg
send greeting' Knaw ye that« I, the said J'oh.u Egerton, of the County of

y

Edgeoamb in the Provinoe or North Carolina , Tor and 1n oonsideration ot

" the love, good will, and arrection whioch I heve and do bear towards my
loving brother Wilmot Eserton :I.n Bute County of the Province afore
said - have given, granted and by thesa presents do freely give andb"' ’

grant ‘unto him, the said Wilmot Egerton ¢ o o & all and singular my

o

goods and chattles land ‘and - tenements - Viz' A tract or land lying in '}
Bute County cons:.sting of 282 aores' also two horses, bridles saddles. ';
|

two silver watches, two violins, a bed and furniture - also all my wear-
ing apparel and working tools, partly in Bute and’ partly in Edgecomb i
Counties - Also my bonds, netes, aoceunts - Also 4000 acres ef land
lyir;g near the mountains; alse iny‘ ;)rop made lasy year on Robert Gray's b
land - Also tw6 guns. Of which ﬁhése presents I deliver,him, the said ‘
~ Wilmot Egerto-x, his heirs. aasigns PR V. . absolutely and freely vrlth- |

out any manner of oonﬂition.-, “In Witness whereof I have here\mto Set

my Hand and Seal this, the’ twenty-eighth Day of April 1774,
John Egerton.

Witnesses: el g . :
Scroeop Egerten "Bute County, May Court 1774 was proved .. |

:Hartwell Battle - . by oath of Soroop Egerton, a witnesas ‘ :
John Sumner . hereto and on motion, the same is ordered !

M. Dolfin to be registered. Test: Ben M.Culloock i
Joseph Sumner Was registered April 28,1775 by

James Johnson, Pub, Reg.
{ Warren Co., Deed Bk, 4. page 233}

.On March 11, 1776 Benjamin Egerten sells his brother, Wilmot Egerton

‘150 acres of land in Bute County on Little Fishing Greek - part of a &ef’{’["”

tract granted to Benjamin Egerton by Lord Granville.( ibid.Deed Bk.I,’ ﬁ/"ﬂ‘&'
page 349). This deed was witnessed by William Noyall Norsworthy, — &

Wilmot Egerton was a Revolutionery Patriot and Soldier,— Two Revolutian\‘- :
ery Vouchers are found in Willmott Egerton's name, at Hist. Cogmissien, /Se«<

Raleigh,N.C. ¥ "No, 1382 - North Carolina - Halifax District -
This Certifys that Willmott Egerton was allowed Ten Pounds Twelve Shil~
lings 3 pence as by Report of the Board o»f Audet - 6,1781

h '-.‘hn. Green
J. Macon
Lbs. 10. iZ B &
: On the back of thia was ~ W,Egertoa . -
No. 24 W.Eagton Prin. T 10. 12 L. LGn
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haunty {rom Surry County, Virginia, as well as some first cousins, Tudkins

‘"8g5 - motte Egerton 640 -~ 34 Robt, Sugga". This must have been
intended for Wilmott Egerton and the first part of name left off, Alse is:

 and alsa~"Scroop Egertc.. ~-page 351 - 200 acres -Rutherford County", -

' His third wife, Priscilla Egerton made her will in 1830. She said in

34 v

7

There was recorded another Voucher in,.Willmott'B‘ger‘é’on's name No., 1397
) 2 e

From Halifax District with Wm. Green ;md J. Macen's names signéd.
From Land Grant Office in Raleigh N.C..Page 90 is found:

"Ben jamin Egerton page 315 - 200 acres Caswell County - Book 65;1’786-1’189
and "Scroop Egerto. - page 334 - 100 acres Rutherford County. Bk.71-1789%

Wilmot Egerton settled his brother's, James Egerton's estate in 1785’

" (Will Bk.VII.page 96)

‘After the War Wilmot Egerton was Captaln of the Regimental Court

Llﬁar'iial in Warren County, From - Minutes of Regimental Court Martial -
79 a <

1781 - 1815. " "Caphb. Wilmr;t Egerton resigns his Commission - the Pres- :

;
!
i
i
i

ident. rec. 5/5 from Capt. Egerton as a petty Muster fee," Bub he is later

Captain again, for - "At a Regimental Court Martial held at v{la;renton\ ;

on Friday the 2 nd. day of June 1797 O- Officers present: . }W
Davis Nicholson - Captain
Wilmot Egerton -~ Captain
Randolph Cheek - Maj.
James Paine - Lieut. Celo.
Jordan Harris - 2 nd.Maj. H
Ordered that Michael Harris be exempt from paying his fine - Hardy Harris K:

exempt etc. - these of Capt, Egerton's Cempany. A Bk, of Recerd ef the
Proceedlngs of the Court Martial. Warren County - C.R. 100,014 }.

I
|

Wilmet Egerten made his will in Warren Ceunty January 4,1811, tﬂfeq/

18'/.4‘ William Person B ) 8 ey,
beto “Witnessed by 4John Harris ‘E AN é’la,t’%”'“ e )20l '

Tabitha Harris War):;‘?fh’ 2510{@ W’a

mll =" I give and bequeath to Martha Brown, wife of Willieam H. Brown,M}
my small iron pot."( Will Bk. 32, p., 296}, Martha Brown was her step- M
daughter., All of Wilmot's children were by first wife, Ann Judkins, !
His second witfe, widow Judkins, was either his wife’s sister-in-law or

cousin. Her mother and all of her brothers and sisters moved to Warren

Township in Warren Co ty waz nane or this f’am Y. . /.
c«,u»,,,r p—/r;’d& n//f‘gr %L%w & ﬂi»;g 7, L,l}&él%u/ »La{vw,,/um-g, ?
ISy N eL ) L0086, il (b




image2.jpeg
4

n

o
b 4;\’\)\

VII."Wilmot (William Nilmot) Egerton,?roungest son of John and Elizabeth
. ¢

.. Nicholsen Egerton, was born June 8,1748,died in Warren County,N.C, in

/ 8 /;. while'h'e was born in Gfapville County, lived ianute County, and_'-(
died in Warren County, he was at'th'e sam_:e plece all of his life. Bute /!
i
_County was formed from Granville in 1746, end Bute divided into Warren/
and Franklin in 1779, Wilmot (or Wilmott)Egerton was only four years/
o0ld when his father died in 1752, He married Ann :l‘udkins(bm—‘a .T:n.lil \7\
1778}, who was younger sister ef his brother J’ames'wifg,Mar‘Eha Judkins,
They were daughters of Nicholas and Elizabeth (Champion) Judkins from
Surry County,Virginia. (See Judkins and Champien Families), His-wife,

born Sept.16,1749 .
Ann JudkinsAdled circa 1795, and he married 2nd. a widow Judkins with

one somn, Philllf Moody Judkins., He married 3rd.,in his old age ,Prlseil_lai
'ii’gga.n,April 18,1808, The last marriage bond was signed by his nephew,

Gilbert Gray Egerton, In all of his‘ deeds his name was signed Wilmo}
{ or Wilmoth Egerton with the exception of one time when he was bonds

man for his son-iﬁ-law, William Henry Brown, when he signed"yilliam

Wilmot Egerton". ( Warren Co. Will Bk.13. p.332). He was probably named
great

for his grandrather who died in Isle of Wight County,Va, in 1700,

Wilmot Egerton appears te have lived with his mother and, at least cne/ :

sister, Elizabeth,‘ until upE#o- the time he was married when he wM«
twenty nine years old. There is a Court Fetition in 1779 of Elizabeth ™ So

Egerton, Wilmot Egerton, and Elizabeth Egerton Jr. - Petition rejected-
(Clarks Colonial Records Vol .EV. page 759). At © 1/5 t7ime all the sons

of .Tohn and Elizabeth Egerton appear to have moved from Warren COunty
except James and Wilmot. Naturally, they were very close to each othsr,w‘
especially, having married sisters. Each ramed a son for the other,
and Jemes appointed Wilmot %o settle ais estzbSe when he diﬂ‘d.; -
“Wilmot's brother, Jochn Egerton, entered the Continental Service from

Bdgecombe County,#.C. and h2fore la2aving iz dexda2d averything hs asd oe

Wilmov. The deed »f Gi7t L3 ag fallowa:




image3.jpeg
Elizabeth Nicholsoh Egerton, marr.ied in Bute County, Ann (Ransom?).

He was living in gute County in 17'74, for there is a deed "i"rom
3 Scroop Easerton and Ann Eagerton eof Bute c«:unty" dated Oot, 20 1’774,
.., to James Egerton, ror_ 100 pounds, 154 acres on both sides of Little.

Fishing Creek by :]'ameg Thompséﬁ's line, pért of a grant to Benjemin

: Egerton. (ibi_d. Bk. 5, P.124)., Benjamin Egerton sold this land te

Scroop before he left the county, He moved to the western part of’

the state, to Rutherford County before 1786. There is a deed Te-

,corde& there Oct, 13,1786"between Moses Moofe and ﬂanoy ‘Moore of
Ao‘f Rutherford County of the one part and Scrcop Egerton"of the same
. county - 100 acres, "it being .a"braot or.parcel of land granted to
'i Moses Moore by virtue ef the will of Aron Moore". (Rutherford Co.

Deed Bk, B, (E to I). p.77). On Feb, 20,1787 he buys from Micajoy

Proctor in Rutherford Ceo,, for 50 pounds, 200 acres on the west side

- of of{second Broad River ( ibid.Bk. E.-1. p.5§9); and he received
. a grant there of 100 acres Aug.9,1787. (ibid. p.63). He also bought

land there from Richard Segrgleton. His‘.son, -William Egerton sellg
in 1811, 100 acres on second Broad River, conveyed by Moses Moore
to Scroop Egerton Oct,13,1786. (ibid. Deed Bk, 24-26, P.453),
On the 15th oct. 1813 the.re is a deed between Ransom.Egerton; Jehn
Egerton, and William Egerton to Adam Mooney, for 100 dollars - land
on Bates Creek, 20/0’_,acres,/.a> patent granted te Sorooi) Egerton bear-
ing date 17897, ( 1bid. Bk. 27 - 28, p. 155). From this we judge
Sc;roop Egerton died in Rutherford Ce.N.C, in 1811,
Children of Scroop Egerton and his wife Ann (Ransom?):

1. Ransom Egerton

2. John Egerton

3. Williem Egerton,

There were probably other children.

The reason for thinking Sceroop married a Ransom was because there
was a family by that‘ name in Bute County who lived near the Egerton
i’amily, and he named his oldest son Ransom.

i
i
!
i
i
!
i
i
H
i
1
i

4
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X.Frances Isabep ‘Egerton, b. Aug. 51 1901, m.
Chafin Stone.’
h .Children: .
N z. Mary Frances- Stone, b, Dec. 5 1933,
vi. Matthew Davis Egerton, b. Sept. 18 1903. m.,
rgaret Pickf rd f Canaﬁ.

2 CIn Jven' s Pre
vi. Louise Hill Egerton b. April 10 1906 m.George
Passmore
Children:

) z, One adiopted daughter, Ha.w'ah LOUI'Se
vii, Charles Grey, b. May 5,1908. m. Mﬂry’ALove_HlaMJ
\\44 htldwen: "o havles H-eth
VI. John Egerton, born Jan. 22,1742/5, son of John Egerton and, I'Lisl wife
"Elizabeth Nicholson,wh’c')lgig%gm Virginia to Bertie County,N.C.,and
later to Edgecombe and Granville County. ' John Egerton, in his' deed§
added the "Jun! to his name although his father died in 175§. He did
not marry. He moved from Bute County to Edgecombe County,N.C. about

1770, In 1765 there is recorded a deed from Samuel Nicholson,plant.

er, to Benjamin Egerton, Shoemaker, and John Egerton. Jun., planter.
This was witnessed by Benjamin Nicholsen, ux;clg of Beﬁje.miil and
John Egerton. (Warren Co.Deed Bk, p ). Oct.17,1766 John Egerten
Jun, of Bute Co;N.C. deeded to Wm,Hills 282 acres on south side of.
Little Fishing Creek, granted to said John Egerton by Earl of
Granville Feb, 6,1761l. James Nicholson,another \mcle; witnessed
this deed/ ( ibid. Bk.I. D.279). On April 28,1784,John Egerton
of Edgecombe County, deeds everything he owned to his youngest
brother Wilmot Egerton in Bute County. ‘e must have been. planning
to enter the Revolutionary War and had a premonition he would not
return., "Army Account. John Egerton (Sergt.) - 1785- Fifty three
pounds, seven shillings, and nine pence,"
{ N.C,Colonial Records, Vol.XVII, p,208)

He nad died before 1790, for he was xgggt'qned in the!.settlement
of nis brother's, James Egerton's estateA ¥(Hist, Com, Warren CO,

C.R.100,024*%/ 14/ 1)

mN
TIT. SaToop ExsTton/ born May 22,1745, son of John Egerton and his wife,
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& Mary Ida Egerton (Mirmie) m. Dr. B F.Whiteside

h. Frank Nicholaé Fgerton, bb. 1853,d4,1924, m,
‘., Pattie Bet Davis.: ° ¥
Children of Frank N.Egerton ‘and Pattie B.Davis.

1., Minnie Weldon Egerton,b. 18'79 d. 1916.
.m, Brantley G.Hicks.

'ii.‘Charles Edward Egerton b.1861,d. 1941, me

" Mary Mat’cie HoCoy.

i1ii. Florence May Egerton,b.1882. m. Wingate

Underhill of Selma N.C.

iv, Roy Alvin Egerton, b, 1885 d.1883,
¥. Blanch Wilmot Egerton, b. 1884 oMy George
- Spencer Baker of Louisburg,N. C.
Children:

vi, Frank Nicholas Egerton .Tr.b 1886 m.
Pattie Plummer Macen.

vii, Elliotte Leslie Egerton,b.1888, single. -

viil. Weldon Davis Egerton b. 1890, m.,Kathryn

White

ix, Greham Burwell Egerton, b 1892 m.
Kathryn Dorsett.

x. Kathleen R. Egerton b. 1894 m, Ernest

Sinclair Chesson of Elizabeth City,N.Ce

i. Willie R, Egerton,b, 1855,-d. 1885.
jo Robert Zollicoffer Egerton, - d. 1915, m.
Lula Hill Davis. .

Ch:.ldren of Robert Z Egerton and Lula H.Davis:

i, Mary Stuart “gerton, b.Feb,l0, 1892,
m, J. Clarence Myrick Jan, 1 1917.

ii, Courtney David Egerton,b, J’uly 30,1894
m, Mary Bradley, 2411 71_0

Children: . b, M‘;‘—’L

z. Courtney David Egerton Jr.,b.
June 8,1923. m.

Y. Robert -Bradley Egerton,b., Mar
28l,1988, ﬂﬁw}«/

111, Lawrence Zollicoffer Egerton,b, .Tu.ne 13,
1896, m. Magy Greer.

6%% Children:

RS

z. Lawrence Z.Egerton JT ,j) 30,1937

y. Robert Grey Egerton,. & v 3,153%

iv, I‘lorénc° Brooks Egerton,b.July 5, 1898.
m, Leo aea*‘
Children:
Z, Annas Dewey,b. June 20 1929
¥s Leo D, Jr, b.April 15 1934
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uncle Wilmot Egerton, His wncle was nemed W 11iam widmot, but
was called "Wilmot” or Wilmdtt? Wilmot Evans Egerton married
Sallie King in Warren County, Aug. 19,1814, “Tre~eppears.te—irey
gerten ,-an.d. one son atm Jackson
Egerton. He died in Warrem County in 1827. There is an ac~
" count of the sale of his property that year in Warren Co,N.C. .
2. .{Warren Co,Will Bk. 32, p.232), There was a deed to John
-'King from Sarah and C.J. Egerton in 1835, ( ibid.Deed Bk. 27.
“"p. 182), and Alfred G. King deeds to Charles ¢.Egerton in 1840
1pid, Bk.28. p.63).
‘Children of Wilmot Evans ]‘.:gertfg1 and Sallie K:.ng his wife-
wiy Sallie Egerton. No record. Ig/
A. Charles Jackson Egerton, bor 1n 18'16 died irfal880,
He married Dec,l16, 1835 in Warr Gounty, Mary, Turner
.Pitchford, daughter ef Sterling and Elizabeth Davis
Pitchford of Warren County,
Children of Charles J.Egerton and Mary T, Pitchford:
8, Charles Egerton married Lou Mcknight.
Children: :
: i, Penelopse Egerton, m, Dr. Pendergrass.
b. Sallie Egerton b.1842, d.,1931, m.George W.Blount
’ Children: s
1, Mamie Clark Blovm,b,1864,d.1930. m.
Jim Martin of Hickory,N,C. &y
ii, Pauline Irving Blovinh, 1.1866,d.1913, = ~
m,Billie Sims of Wilsen. ’

J

e

113, Bennie, died young.
iv. Georgia, died young.
v. Charles Bdo ovik, m, Sue Davis

vi, Sallie Gertrude Blmmi,b 1874, m,Jesse

R, MclLean.
N vii. Sue Blowumt, ,1877, m.Thomas F.Pettusir
- 6., Rufus T, Egerten.by 1844 d. 1862 in Civil War.
\Q d. Sidney G,Egerton.b; 1846 d.1862 » "

e, Hugh bavis Egerton, m. Hodgie Ballard.

{ Children ef Hugh Davis Egerton and Hodgie Ballard;
\ : i. Mary Egerton, died young.
: - ii., Martha Ballard Egerton,b,1873, m. 1898
N W.K.A,Williams,
N
> .--1ii, Charles Sidney Egerton b 1877 d.1941,
N ; unmarried. -

(i @ & iv, Infent son,b,1879,4.1879, .
\ v, Laura Burwell Egerton b.1880, m.1905
Joseph Broomfield J’ones. .
vi. %enj&min Ballard Egerton b. 1882 m, 1923
essie Hines,
vii., Hugh Wilmot Egerton,b,1883,d,1930, m.
Florence (Fiby) White;
viii. George Blount Egerton,b,1885, m. Mary
Elizabeth Macon.
ix. Eliza Hodgle Egerton b.l886, d,1887
{ x. Robert Edger, b»,1887, m, 1916 Annie Bell
~ Alston.
i xi. Walter Eugene Egerton)\lago m,1924
TFlorencs (Florrie) Trundle, -
xii., Junius (June) Egerton,»,1891, m, Tnav =4




